

Johannesburg Stock Exchange

Tel: +27 11 520 7000

www.jse.co.za

SERVICE HOTLINE

REFERENCE NUMBER: 211/2017

24 October 2017

UPDATE ON REPLACEMENT OF JSE POP SOLUTION

The JSE would like to thank clients for their patience. The additional time has been necessary in the interest of providing the best possible solution and value to clients.

New Solution

The JSE has decided to **forego the current end-to-end JSE PoP solution** in favour of a solution where international telecommunications providers play a bigger part in facilitating access to the JSE services. The new solution endeavours to provide more flexibility and choice for clients and allow for a wider geographical footprint of the JSE data for easier access. Note that as the JSE will no longer provide an end-to-end solution, we will not have full control over the end-to-end costs.

The JSE will dispense with the JSE PoP at the LD4 data centre and will instead, in conjunction with its service provider, establish and maintain a connection from the JSE data centre to a new JSE international access point at Telehouse in London (JSE International Access Point). International telecommunications providers, who qualify to and become an accredited JSE Extranet Service Provider (ESP), will provide the connectivity from the JSE International Access Point in Telehouse into their networks and to their clients. This means that access to the JSE services can be achieved from financial centers other than London, dependent on the capability and reach of the accredited ESPs.

Migration

The JSE is finalising the ESP accreditation requirements ahead of engaging with a number of telecommunications providers that have expressed an interest in becoming an accredited ESP. The formal accreditation processes are planned to start in November.

Market / Service:

JSE PoP Service

Environment(s):

Production

Additional Information:

If you have any queries about this announcement, please contact the Client Services Centre on +27 11 520 7777 or Customersupport@jse.co.za

Issued By:

Neil Vendeiro Information Services Division



The JSE will notify clients as soon as an ESP has been successfully accredited. Once an ESP has been accredited, clients that choose to make use of that accredited ESP can proceed with the connectivity migration processes. In tandem, the JSE will work with such clients on their agreement and fee aspects which are covered later.

The current and new solutions will run in parallel for a period of time but all clients must have migrated to the new solution by 12 February 2018.

Agreement and Fees

The JSE has, in light of the new business model, reviewed and simplified the JSE International Access Point fees which are provided below. Clients are required to review the new fees against the services used to understand the applicable fees.

JSE INTERNATIONAL ACCESS POINT FEES

One Market Data type/service only	Monthly in advance	\$2 450
SENS Market Data only or Indices Market Data only	Monthly in advance	\$1 150
More than one Market Data type/service	Monthly in advance	\$2 600
CTS Access for testing	Monthly in advance	\$665

JSE Price lists will be updated accordingly during November

In addition, changes are being made to relevant parts of the JSE Services Agreement to account for the changes to the solution. The revised sections will be presented to each client at the appropriate time, for review and completion by both parties.

Note that if the changeover to the new solution leads to changes to market data subscriptions or to market data uses, changes to the JSE Data Agreement might also be required.